



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 841/2023 & I.A. 25375/2023, I.A. 25376/2023, I.A. 25377/2023

MANJIT SINGH BHAKAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Anita Sahani & Mr. Shivom Garg, Advs.

versus

AJANTA PHOTO STUDIO & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ishkaran Singh Bhandari, Mr. Milan Deep Singh, Mr. Kunal Jain, Mr. Prashant Saxena & Mr. Piyush Yadav, Advocates for D-1
Mr. Dhruv Madan for Mr. Deepak Madan, Advs. for D-4
Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Advocate for D-5 (Through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

08.04.2025

I.A. 25376/2023 (for exemption)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff seeking exemption from filing originals of the documents, the copies of which have been filed with the suit.
2. The application for exemption is allowed, subject to the plaintiff granting inspection of the original of the documents filed, as and when required to do so, or filing the original documents at the stage of admission/denial.
3. The application stands disposed of.



I.A. 4735/2025 (for exemption)

4. This is an application seeking exemption from filing apostille certificate by the plaintiff.

5. Learned counsel for the applicant/plaintiff states that apostille certificate will be filed within a period of three (3) weeks.

6. With the aforesaid undertaking, the application for exemption is allowed; subject to filing within three (3) weeks failing which the pleading shall struck off.

I.A. 4734/2025 (Under Order I Rule 10 CPC for impleadment and Order VI Rule 17 CPC for amendment of plaint)

7. This is an application filed by the plaintiff seeking to amend the plaint and implead parties.

8. Considering the fact that summons have not been issued and the suit is at the initial stage, the application is allowed without expressing any opinion on the merits of the amendment sought in the plaint.

9. Amended memo of parties along with amended plaint is taken on record.

CS(OS) 841/2023

10. Mr. Ishkaran Singh Bhandari, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of defendant no. 1. Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of defendant no. 5. They seek time to examine the paper book. Mr. Dhruv Madan, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Defendant no. 4.

11. The counsels are directed to file their vakalatnama within one (1) week.

12. The counsel for the plaintiff is directed to provide a copy of the



amended plaint, amended memo of parties along with documents to the counsels appearing for the parties.

13. The plaintiff is directed to serve the parties (as an advance service) who are represented by lawyers through speed post within two (2) weeks. Affidavit of service be filed within four (4) weeks.

14. No summons have been issued in this matter.

15. List for consideration on **01.09.2025** in *supplementary list*.

APRIL 8, 2025/rhc/AKT

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any